Public Document Pack

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 2.15 pm
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 22 August 2023 at a time to be confirmed

Please Note: this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of the
Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend in
person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of
people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms

Join meeting here

Membership

Clir E Buczkowski
Cllr S Chenore
Clir G Cochran
Cllr C Connor
Clir A Cuddy

ClIr A Glover

Clir B Holdman
Cllr H Tuffin

Clir C Harrower

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell

Tel: 01884 234251

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NzZkZDhlYzEtYTVjMC00MDEwLWE5MWQtMDhkYjQ1NzA5NWNl%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7Cahowell%40middevon.gov.uk%7C46160f9af0c74b54ceed08db68e0f6b4%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638219087649324509%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=tSEp86n5iqX%2FE6ajKr5wVIsuEL7q76hHBclCeDnvYJM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NzZkZDhlYzEtYTVjMC00MDEwLWE5MWQtMDhkYjQ1NzA5NWNl%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7Cahowell%40middevon.gov.uk%7C46160f9af0c74b54ceed08db68e0f6b4%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638219087649324509%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=tSEp86n5iqX%2FE6ajKr5wVIsuEL7q76hHBclCeDnvYJM%3D&reserved=0

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1

Election of Chair
To elect a Chairman of the Community Policy Development Group for
the municipal year 2023/2024.

Election of Vice Chair
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Community Policy Development Group
for the municipal year 2023/24.

Confirm Start Time of Meetings
To agree a start time for the Community Development Policy Group for
the municipal year 2023/2024.

Apologies and Substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of
substitute Members (if any).

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct
To record any interests on agenda matters.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the
meeting held on 28 March 2023.

Chairmans Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Revenue and Capital Outturn Reports for 22/23 (Pages 9 - 56)

To receive a report from Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting the
Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/23 for both the
General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell

Tel: 01884 234251

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

10 Communication and Engagement Strategy (Pages 57 - 94)

To receive a report from the Communication and Engagement Manager
providing members with the revised Communication and Engagement
Strategy and accompanying Media and Social Media Policy. The 2023
Communications and Engagement Strategy was referred back to
Community PDG following a meeting of the Cabinet in April 2023.
Following the Cabinet’s request this amended strategy now includes
more detail about the Council’s engagement plans.

11 Identification of Items for the Next Meeting
Members are asked to note that the following item is already listed for
the next meeting

e Draft Work Programme 2023/24

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 19 June 2023

Meeting Information

From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings
via Teams.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting
runs as smoothly as possible.

Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available.
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website.

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Angie Howell on: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell

Tel: 01884 234251

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



48

49

50

51

52

53

Agenda Item 7

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on
28 March 2023 at 2.15 pm

Present

Councillors Mrs M E Squires (Chairman)
Mrs C Collis, W Burke, L J Cruwys, R J Dolley, B Holdman,
S Pugh and Mrs E J Slade

Also Present

Councillors Clir S J Clist
Present
Officers: Maria De Leiburne (District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Lisa

Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business Transformation and
Customer Engagement), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for
People, Governance and Waste), Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate
Performance & Improvement Manager), Andrew Seaman
(Member Services Manager), Angie Howell (Member Services
Officer) and David Parker (Member Services & Policy Research
Officer)

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0:03:19)

There were no apologies or substitute Members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0:03:26)

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0:03:38)

There were no members of the public present.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0:03:49)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2023 were approved as a correct record and
SIGNED by the Chairman.

CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0:04:05)

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (0:04:17)

The Group had before it a report* from the Corporate Manager for Digital
Transformation which provided Members with the revised Communication and
Engagement Strategy and accompanying Media and Social Media Policy.

The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following:

e These policies were reviewed every 2 years.
e There were no substantive changes to the document or to the approach.

Community Policy Development Group — 28 Marcﬁﬂg@ 5 17



Recently completed another customer survey with an aim to engage with
customers on the Customer Relationship Management (CRM) in June 2023.
An analysis of the results of this survey were ongoing.

The following was discussed by the Committee:

The Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement
would provide a written response regarding the amount of residents who had
asked for more than 1 bin.

The Committee were concerned for elderly people that don’'t have access to
on-line facilities or those that are uncomfortable with payment for services
over the telephone using their bank card. The Corporate Manager for Digital
Transformation and Customer Engagement advised that residents could pay
with their cards within Phoenix House, Tiverton.

Whether the payment method for larger waste removals could be managed
differently was raised by the Committee. It was advised by the Corporate
Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement that the
context of this question was more appropriate for the Waste Service.

The possibility of staggered opening times for Reception was raised, to which
the Chair noted that this would likely be for the new Administration to discuss.
The reputation of the Council was raised and further clarification was sought
on the Council’s responses to news articles that made reference to Council
decisions. The Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer
Engagement advised that officers always remained politically neutral and
would always liaise with the Cabinet Member or the Portfolio Holder where
necessary.

The Committee suggested that Members be reminded of the policies set out in
the Social Media Guidelines outlined on pages 32/33 which included: Dignity
at Work; Single Equality Scheme; Member Code of Conduct; Officer Code of
Conduct and the MDDC Safeguarding Policy.

The Committee were concerned about the level of communication and
engagement. The Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and
Customer Engagement advised that better communication and engagement
would be addressed as the Customer Service System was due to be replaced.
This would bring a more efficient service as it would keep our customers up to
date with tracking. It would also enable us to communicate with customers to
keep them aware of progress. Attempts were also made to engage with
customers by carrying out customer surveys.

It was raised that on Page 18, paragraph 10.0 a typo needed to be corrected,
from “plan” to “plain”.

A concern was raised by Committee regarding the CRM system as it would
only be as good as the inputted data. In addition, there was a need to ensure
that new Members and Officers were made clear when they come on board to
avoid a duplication of work.

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the Cabinet that the content of the revised
Communication and Engagement Strategy and the Media and Social Media Policy be
approved.

(Moved by the Chair).

Reason for the decision: As set out in the report.

Community Policy Development Group — 28 Maraa@@ 6

18



54

55

56

Notes: * Report previously circulated.
SINGLE EQUALITIES POLICY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVE (0:28:34)

The Group had before it a report* from the Corporate Performance and Improvement
Manager which provided Members with an update on action taken to help meet the
Council’s statutory duties under the Equality Act (2010).

The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following:

This report was presented annually to the Community PDG.

Mid Devon has a population of circa 83,000, with a growth of 6.5% since 2011.
Mid Devon had an aging population.

The percentage of residents who were economically active decreased.

The number of residents reporting that they have no religion had increased.
The percentage of residents with a level 3 qualification or above increased.
There were no proposed changes to the Council’s Equality Objectives.

The following was discussed by the Committee:

e That all protected characteristics must be considered including ethnicity.
e As an employer it needs to be representative of the community it serves.

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the Cabinet that the content of the Single
Equalities Policy and Equality Objective Policy be approved.

(Moved by the Chair).

Reason for the decision: As set out in the report.

Notes: * Report previously circulated.
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (0:36:19)

The Committee received and NOTED verbal update form the District Solicitor and
Monitoring Officer on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers. The District Solicitor
and Monitoring Officer explained that there had been no request for applications
under these powers.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT (0:37:39)

The Committee received the Chairman’s Annual Report for 2022/2023.

The Chair thanked officers for their hard work. Councillors also thanked the Chair for
all her efforts over the past 4 years.

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND that the Chairman’s Annual Report be noted at Full
Council.

Community Policy Development Group — 28 Marcﬁﬂg@ 7 19



57 WORK PROGRAMME (0:37:56)

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the “Community Policy Development Group
Work Plan for 2022-2023.

(The meeting ended at 2.55 pm) CHAIRMAN

Community Policy Development Group — 28 Maraa@@ 8

20



Agenda Item 9

Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report for: Community PDG

(Please note: This report was
presented to the Cabinet on 6 June

2023)
Date of Meeting: 27 June 2023
Subject: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23
Cabinet Member: Clir James Buczkowski, Cabinet Member for
Finance
Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151)
Exempt: N/A
Wards Affected: All
Enclosures: Appendix 1a — General Fund Summary

Appendix 1b — General Fund Service Variances
Appendix 2 — HRA Summary and Variance Analysis
Appendix 3 — Movement in Earmarked Reserves
Appendix 4 — Capital Programme Summary

Section 1 — Summary and Recommendation(s)

To present the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/23 for
both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet consider the finance position reported and:

1. Note the General Fund Outturn achieved in 2022/23 which shows an
overall over spend of £190k (1.38% on the Net Cost of Services Budget)
and the Housing Revenue Account which shows an under spend of £312k
(2.90% on the Total Direct Expenditure Budget).

2. Approve the transfer of the £190k General Fund over spend to the General
Fund Reserve which will decrease the balance to £2,025k; above the

Page 9



minimum recommended level of £2,000k. Similarly, approve the transfer
of the £312k Housing Revenue Account surplus to the ring-fenced HRA
Earmarked Reserves.

. Approve the Net Transfers from Earmarked Reserves of £2,496k detailed

in the General Fund Service Budget Variance Reports shown in Appendix
la and 1b and summarised in Appendix 3. Similarly, approve the Net
Transfers to HRA Earmarked Reserves of £312k as detailed in the HRA
Budget Variance Report shown in Appendix 2 and summarised in
Appendix 3.

. Approve the slippage of £7,229k from the 2022/23 Capital Programme and

the £29,940k for the schemes to be delivered in 2023/24 or later years.
Also approve the virement as explained in para 7.8 for the amalgamation
of budgets for the modular developments.

. Note the procurement waivers used in Quarter 4 of 2022/23, as outlined in

Section 10.

Section 2 — Report

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Executive Summary

This report contains information relating to the Council’s overall financial
performance for the 2022/23 financial year. The Outturn figures included are
provisional and subject to external audit; the findings of which are expected to
be reported to Audit Committee in October this year.

Monitoring the Budget is an important part of the Council’s performance
management framework. The aim is to keep a tight control on spending on
services within a flexible budget management framework.

The Revenue Outturn position for the financial year 2022/23 is as follows:

e The General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn position for 2022/23 is a net over
spend of £190k as shown in Appendix l
[...]
that such goods
or materials are patented or proprietary articles or materials;

IV. Transactions, which, because of special circumstances, may (either
individually or as a class) be excepted from time to time by the Cabinet
of the Council.

In such circumstances, prior written approval of the Deputy Chief Executive

(S151) is required and Cabinet will be informed. Below is a list of the
Procurement Waivers utilised during the third quarter of this financial year:

Page 22



Ref | Subject of the Waiver Approximate | Reason
Value £ Code

1 |ICT Opentext RKYV Document Management System £18k [, I and
software maintenance renewal. Il

2 |ICT — IDOX Core System Software Licence and £92k [, Il and
maintenance. 11

3 | Housing — Electronic Housing Management System, now £48k Il
Housing Enterprise, provided by MRI, formerly Orchard
Housing System.

4 | Housing — Housing Jigsaw Software, used for Housing £10k I
Options.

5 | HR & Payroll — Zellis Software, extension to contract until £118k I and Il
new CRM is in place and future requirements are
understood.

6 | HRA — Link Group - financial options appraisal for £15k land Il
largescale development works

7 | Leisure — Renewal of Public Surveillance System (PSS) £15k Il
CCTV at Lords Meadow

11.0 Conclusion

11.1 Members are asked to note the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the
financial year 2022/23 and agree the proposed transfers to and from Earmarked
Reserves of both surplus funds generated by in-year savings from both the
General Fund and the HRA and funding required to offset planned or additional
expenditure where necessary.

11.2 In addition, Members are requested to approve the ongoing projects on the
2022/23 Capital Programme be rolled forward into the 2023/24 Capital
Programme.

11.3 Finally, Members are asked to note the use of Procurement Waivers as outline
in Section 10.

11.4 Achieving an Outturn position close to budget is a significant achievement given

the legacy impacts of Covid-19, the Cost of Li
[...]
rformance & Improvement Manager
Date: 24/05/2023

Cabinet member notified: No — awaiting confirmation of new Portfolio Holder.

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

Contact: Paul Deal, Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate
Change
Email: pdeal@middevon.gov.uk

Telephone: 01884 23(4254)

Background papers: Quarterly Monitoring reports to Cabinet
2022/23 Budget Report to Cabinet

Page 24


mailto:pdeal@middevon.gov.uk

GENERAL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN SUMMARY 2022/23

Appendix 1a

To / (From) variation after
Earmarked Earmarked
Budget Actual Variance Reserves Reserves
2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2022/23
£ £ £ £ £
Community Development 208,820 208,997 177 0 177
Corporate Management 1,702,694 1,006,330 (696,364) (1,062,800) (1,759,164)
Car Parks (489,680) (529,139) (39,459) 25,000 (14,459)
Customer Services 749,318 706,394 (42,924) 0 (42,924)
Public Health 948,074 786,404 (161,670) 52,231 (109,439)
Finance and Procurement 773,070 794,864 21,794 (16,720) 5,074
Grounds Maintenance 559,523 528,245 (31,278) (11,316) (42,594)
General Fund Housing 269,192 175,628 (93,564) 5,099 (88,465)
Human Resources 616,470 510,636 (105,834) 0 (105,834)
I.T. Services 1,337,150 1,361,715 24,565 (40,891) (16,326)
Legal and Democratic Services 1,182,601 1,069,825 (112,776) 0 (112,776)
Planning and Regeneration 1,921,549 6,102 (1,915,447) 1,756,318 (159,129)
Property Services 1,610,240 1,070,756 (539,484) 542,785 3,301
Revenues and Benefits 608,000 461,461 (146,539) (19,999) (166,538)
Recreation and Sport 903,485 1,482,360 578,875 35,867 614,742
Waste Services 1,905,790 2,880,908 975,118 (761,219) 213,898
ALL GENERAL FUND SERVICES 14,806,296 12,521,486 (2,284,810) 504,355 (1,780,455)
Net recharge to HRA (1,714,560) (1,565,938) 148,622 0 148,622
Statutory Adjustments (Capital Charges) 686,660 2,868,262 2,181,602 96,720 2,278,323
NET COST OF SERVICES 13,778,396 13,823,811 45,415 601,075 646,490
0

Finance Lease Interest Payable 152,600 156,995 4,395 0 4,395
Int
[...]
rants - One Public Estate Funding 0 0 0 0 0 280,000
9942  Borrowing 6,449,000 3,217,000 0 9,666,000 1,349,750 1,858,748
HRA Total 13,971,000 5,923,000 0 19,894,000 7,263,000 6,893,699
0
Grand Total 34,303,000 30,763,000 5,830,000 70,896,000 27,548,988 17,071,773

Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report for: Community PDG

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2023

Subject: Communication and Engagement Strategy

Cabinet Member: Clir David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Community
and Leisure

Responsible Officer: Jane Lewis, Communication and Engagement
Manager

Exempt: No

Wards Affected: All Wards

Enclosures: Communication Strategy 2023

Media and Social Media Policy 2023

Section 1 — Summary and Recommendation(s)

The purpose of this report is to provide members with the revised Communication and
Engagement Strategy and accompanying Media and Social Media Policy. The 2023
Communications and Engagement Strategy was referred back to Community PDG
following a meeting of the Cabinet in April 2023. Following the Cabinet’s request this
amended strategy now includes more detail about the Council’'s engagement plans.

Recommendation(s):

To recommend to Cabinet the content of the reviewed Communication and
Engagement Strategy and the Media and Social Media Policy

Page 57



Section 2 — Report

1 Summary

1.1 The Council has a duty to consult and engage effectively with residents,
partners, employees and other stakeholders when deciding about future
changes to services and new developments.

1.2  As a council we must offer value for money and customer satisfaction, therefore
two way engagement is an essential part of delivering our services.

1.3 This engagement must be delivered in an open and transparent way that is
accessible to our audience.

1.4  Since the last strategy was revised in 2021 the communications team has
continued to support services across the Council.

1.5 Notably in the past year the team has contributed t
[...]
o Twitter, for
which there is no Business Manager equivalent).

Any service wishing to set up a new social media account must discuss this
with the Communications & Engagement Manager first. An officer/ service
must prepare a business case in conjunction with the Communication and
Engagement Manager before setting up any new channel/page. This must
include details about clear aims and reason for the channel, methods of
management control and responsibility for content creation and direct
messaging. The overall approval for a new social media page/channel lies
with the Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation & Customer
Engagement & Digital Services.

The relevant service Operations Manager (or equivalent post) has overall
responsibility for their social media content and users.

Two factor authentication must also be used on all social media channels.
This will have implications for users who access pages using personal
devices. Under Facebook T&Cs all pages must be linked to a personal profile
meaning personal accounts must use two factor authentication.

All users must be included in the Council’s Register of Social Media Access
document. Each department will be limited to a maximum of five registered
social media users per team/site, unless the Operations Manager (or
equivalent role) has put a case forward for more users to Communications
team

It is also mandatory for all registered users to read the latest Media and Social
Media policy each year via the LMS.

As a commercial arm of the Council, Mid Devon Leisure also runs a number of
social media pages and channels. The leisure social media pages, and those
staff accessing these pages and platforms, will follow this policy and it is
recognised the overall governance of those accessing these pages is the
accountability and responsibility of the leisure management team.

4.3 Dealing with detractors

Media and Social Media Policy - 2023 17

Page 85



When dealing with detractors, ALL page editors and administ
[...]
e it is prohibitively expensive, we do not have the necessary NLA
Media Access licence to permit us to photocopy or electronically scan press
cuttings. Officers and Members should therefore not make or store any
copies of press cuttings for any purpose, as to do so would be breaking
copyright law. The originals of articles may, however, be cut out from
newspapers and kept.

6.3 Social media monitoring

The social media channels for the following areas are monitored by the
Communications team:

e (both local and national)
e Media organisations (both local and national)
e Community news and forums

References to the Council or Members are flagged and reported as above
where seen. Note that social media monitoring can be a full time role and

Media and Social Media Policy - 2023 24

Page 92



there is not currently the capacity within the Council to carry out this task in
this way.

6.4 Web Alerts

Monitoring of the web for accessibility is carried out on a quarterly basis using
Sort Site.

The Communications team receive Google Alerts to detect changes in content
for predefined search terms. Terms have been entered for the Council, its
premises, ongoing plans/developments, and names of key staff, Members and
vexatious complainers. Additional search terms are added as and when
appropriate, or the need arises. Any detections are automatically emailed to
communications@middevon.gov.uk, then forwarded to the relevant staff
and/or Members, as above.

Media and Social Media Policy - 2023 25

Page 93


mailto:communications@middevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Revenue and Capital Outturn Reports for 22/23
	Appendix 1a - General Fund Summary
	Appendix 1b - General Fund Service Variances
	Appendix 2 - Housing Revenue Account Summary and Variance Analysis
	Appendix 3 Movements in Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4 - Capital Programme Outturn Summary

	10 Communication and Engagement Strategy
	Communications Strateg

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 June 2023 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 27 June 2023 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors   

S Chenore, C Connor, A Cuddy, A Glover, 
B Holdman, H Tuffin, C Harrower, J Cairney 
and M Farrell 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

E Buczkowski and G Cochran 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D Broom, R Gilmour, J Lock and D Wulff and S Keable 

(online) 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and 

Climate Change), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for 
Business Transformation and Customer Engagement), Lee 
Chester (Operations Manager Leisure Services), Angie 
Howell (Member Services Officer) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (00:25)  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr B Holdman be elected as Chairman of the Community PDG for 
the municipal year 2023/2024. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr A Glover and seconded by Cllr A Cuddy) 
 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR (06:04)  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr C Connor be elected as Vice Chairman of the Community PDG 
for the municipal year 2023/2024. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J Cairney and seconded by Cllr M Farrell) 
 
 

3 CONFIRM START TIME OF MEETINGS (08:03)  
 
It was AGREED that the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year continued to be at 2.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 June 2023 2 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (08:30)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr G Cochran - Cllr M Farrell attended as his 
substitute and Cllr E Buczkowski – Cllr J Cairney as her substitute. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (09:03)  
 
Nick Quinn – local resident 
 
A long term court case has ended with the agreement that payments for Council 
Leisure Sessions are VAT free. 
 
Your Finance Officers are in the process of claiming a refund of the overpaid VAT on 
Leisure sessions, going back to 2011.  
 
An estimate of the amount being claimed is shown on the Corporate Management 
Table, on page 28, of your papers, where there is an entry for “Corporate VAT 
Refund” (under 'Major Changes to Income Levels'). 
 
The total shown is £2,998,700. 
 
There will, no doubt, be debates over how this Leisure Refund is used, if it ever 
arrives, but my question relates to whether this Community PDG wishes to consider 
how the removal of this VAT requirement should affect Leisure session payments. 
 
As Cllr Holdman might remember, in November 2022 after excluding the public, the 
previous Community PDG voted to give away its delegated authority to set the 
Leisure Pricing Strategy, for the remainder of 2022 and for 2023/2024, to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Wellbeing.  
 
But, there is no longer a Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing and the removal 
of VAT will produce a significant (20%) reduction in session prices.  
 
My question is: In the light of the change in Cabinet responsibilities and the removal 
of the requirement to charge VAT on Leisure sessions, will this Community PDG 
consider taking back the responsibility for the Leisure Pricing Strategy and the setting 
of Leisure Session Charges? 
 
It was confirmed that a written response would be provided and attached to the 
minutes of the meeting. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (13:39)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (13:56)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2023 were NOTED. 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 June 2023 3 

8 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (14:34)  
 
The Chairman thanked the two outgoing Chairmen – Cllr Mrs C Daws and Cllr Mrs M 
Squires for all their time and effort working on this Policy Development Group (PDG) 
over the last four years. He also hoped to bring in some constructive policies moving 
forward. 
 

9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORTS FOR 22/23 (15:45)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a  report* presented by the Corporate Manager 
for Finance, Property and Climate Change which provided Members with the 
Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/2023 for both the 
General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with reference to the following:- 
 

 This was an historic report for noting which showed the outturn achieved for 
2022/2023. 

 Outturn position for the General Fund was an overspend of £190,000 and for 
the Housing Revenue Account an underspend of £312,000 – both were 
considered good achievements in the relevant economic circumstances. 

 There were variances to note – the cost of living crisis which had had an effect 
on staff pay.  Much higher staff turnover and sickness in the year 2022/2023 
which resulted in higher staffing costs.  Additional grant payments have been 
awarded such as the Home for Ukraine Scheme and also had to account the 
VAT refund which was currently being audited by HMRC. 

 There were 4 services that report through this PDG 
 
i) Customer Services which had an underspend due to staff vacancies 
ii) Public Health – significant amounts of grant funding for Homes for 

Ukraine Scheme and some funds had rolled forward and were 
earmarked for reserves in 2023/2024. 

iii) Planning - there was an additional grant income – £180,000 feasibility 
works on Junction 28 and Section 106 Air Pollution earmarked for 
2023/2024. 

iv) Leisure Services had shown an overspend.  The Salix funding trying to 
decarbonise Leisure Centres was slippage in terms of maintenance 
work.  Income remained lower than budget. 

 

 Capital outturn position the bulk of this was leisure spend and the Salix 
project.  A considerable achievement largely on budget and timeframe and 
benefits would be seen shortly being brought into the two Leisure Centres and 
would make a significant difference to the carbon used on these sites as well 
as a significant financial difference. 

 A lot of the capital programme was not planned for 2022/2023 as it spanned 
over a number of future years. 

 Bidding for a grant for Culm Valley Leisure Centre was also underway. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 June 2023 4 

The following was discussed by the Committee:- 

 Welfare of staff to ensure retention.  The Performance Report was due to go 
to Cabinet on 4 July 2023. 

 It was commented that the Council should be applauded for having the 
foresight to go ahead and make these changes at the Leisure Centres to keep 
costs down for our residents. 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

10 COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (31:12)  
 
The Group had before it a report* presented by the Corporate Manager for Digital 
Transformation and Customer Engagement with the revised Communication and 
Engagement Strategy and accompanying Media and Social Media Policy and 
highlighted the following: 
 

 The report was a review of the Policy which took place every 2 years and this 
Group was being asked to recommend to Cabinet the revised content of the 
Strategy and the Policy. 

 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the content of the revised 
Communication and Engagement Strategy and Media and Social Media Policy be 
approved. 
 
(Moved by the Chair). 
 
Reason for decision:  As set out in the report. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 
 

11 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 33:27)  
 
The following items were identified by the Group for items to be brought to the next 
Meeting:- 
 

 Leisure Pricing Strategy and VAT 

 Vulnerability Statement – the Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation 
and Customer Engagement would bring a report for discussion at the next 
meeting. 

 Customer Service Front Desk – the Corporate Manager for Digital 
Transformation and Customer Engagement would bring a report to the next 
meeting to outline the current usage of customer services for calls and how 
the Council’s services were utilised.  It would also include a Community 
Survey. 

 Climate Emergency – a standard item for the Environment PDG, the 
Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate Change would look into 
arranging a briefing for this Group. 

 
 

 
(The meeting ended at 14:56pm). CHAIRMAN 


